11/12/98 POP ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET		
(((H98000021070 1)))		
TQ:	DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS	FAX #: (850)922-4001
FROM:	EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY CONTACT: RAY STORMONT PHONE: (305)541-3694	ACCT#: 072450003255
		FAX #: (305)541-3770
NAME :	AME: DIGITAL PROPULSION, CORP. AUDIT NUMBERH98000021070 DOC TYPEFLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. CERT. OF STATUS0 PAGES4 CERT. COPIES1 DEL.METHOD FAX EST.CHARGE., \$78.75	
NOTE :	•	
** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. **		

ENTER SELECTION AND <CR>: Help F1 Option Menu F2

CAPS Connect: 00:07:14

DIVISIO 98 NOV 12 PM 3: 04 OF STATE

B. BROCK NOV 1 2 19981

EMPIRE CORP.



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

November 12, 1998

EMPIRE

1

------

SUBJECT: DIGITAL PROPULSION, CORP. REF: W98000025531

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The complete document was not received. Please refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6067.

Neysa Culligan Document Specialist FAX Aud. #: E98000021070 Letter Number: 398A00054688

# **H98000021070**

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Eaguire 9990 S.W. 77th Ave., Ph. 18 Miami, Florida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No.:007145

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

## DIGITAL PROPULSION, CORP.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation.

ation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation. ARTICLE I. NAME The name of the corporation is Digital Propulsion, Corp. ARTICLE II. PRINCIPAL OFFICE The principal place of business address and mailing address of this corporation shall be

9990 S.W. 77th Avenue, Ph. 18 Miami, Florida 33156

### ARTICLE III. CAPITAL STOCK

The maximum number of shares of stock that this Corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time is 1,440 shares of common stock having a par value of \$.01 (one penny).

ARTICLE IV. REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE. The name of the initial registered agent whose business office is identical to the registered office is Al Rodriguez.

The address of the registered office of the corporation is 9990 S.W. 77th Avenue, Ph. 18, Miami, Florida 33156.

The Board of Directors may from time to time move the registered office to any other address in the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE VI. BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

The Corporation shall have one director initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time, as provided in the bylaws adopted by the shareholders, but shall never be less than one.

ARTICLE VI. INITIAL DIRECTOR.

The name of the initial director of this Corporation and his street address is:

Gary Alan Abramson

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Esquire 9990 S.M. 77% Ave., P. Miami, Elorida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No.: 007145

**Ind** 00002107 EMPIRE CORP

P. 03/05 0225 775 505 S1:51 8661-21-VON

Pn. 11

## H98000021070

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Esquire 9990 s.W. 77th Ave., Ph. 18 Mismi, Florida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No.:007145

2345 Magnolia Dr. North Miami, Florida 33181

The persons named as initial directors shall hold office for the first year of existence of this Corporation or until he/she resigns or his successor is elected or appointed and qualified, whichever occurs first.

ARTICLE VII. INCORPORATOR. The name and street address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation is:

> Gary Alan Abramson 2345 Magnolia Dr. North Miami, Florida 33181

#### ARTICLE VIII. AMENDMENT.

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law.

In witness whereof, the undersigned as Incorporator, has executed these Articles of Incorporation on the date set out below.

Gary Abram Incorporator

<u>11/11/78</u> Date

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF DADE

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Gary Alan Abramson who produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification/is personally known to me known to be the person described as Incorporator and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged before me that he subscribed to these Articles of Incorporation on the date set out above.

H98000021070

Notary Public State

of Florida at Large Commission expiration:

(Notary Soul) 2 % AND AS FLAMM

Patriola E Hernandez My Commission CC516812 Explore Dec. 22, 1999

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Esquire 9990 S.W. 77% Ave., Ph. 18 Miami, Florida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No. 007145

P. 64/05 202 24T 3350 EWBIKE CORP

# H98000021070

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Esquire 9950 S.N. 77<sup>th</sup> Ave., Ph. 19 Miami, Florida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No.:007145

### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the state of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the state of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is: Digital Propulsion, Corp. 2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is: Al Rodriguez 9990 S.W. 77th Avenue, Ph. 18 Miami, Florida 33156 SIGNATURE: TITLE: Registrue J Age. J

DATE: 11 11199

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND ACCEPT THE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

SIGNATURE Al Rodriguez 11/11/07 DATE:

Document prepared by: Al Rodriguez, Esquire 9390 S.W. 77 Ave., ph. 18 Miami, Florida 33156 (305) 595-7911 Florida Bar No.:007145

H98000021070

302 247 3330 b°02\02

TOTAL P. 05

1

EMPIRE CORP ...